IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendants Top Design and Kyung Su Lee, jointly and 

severally, pay Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees in the amount of $12,000 and non-taxable costs in the amount of 

$600; and  

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that interest will accrue on the total judgment amount of Seventy-

two Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($72,600) at the federal court judgment rate from the date of entry of 

this Final Judgment. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to FRCP 54(b), the court expressly determining that 

there is no just reason for delay, the court directs the entry of final judgment as stated herein on all